

No. 23-1353

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KRIS KOBACH

Attorney General of Kansas

ANTHONY J. POWELL

*Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)*

ABHISHEK KAMBLI

Deputy Attorney General

ERIN GAIDE

Assistant Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

September 26, 2024

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Steve Marshall
ALABAMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama
36130-0152
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Alabama*

Christopher M. Carr
GEORGIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 33034
(404) 459-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Georgia*

Liz Murrill
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
Solicitor General
Office of the Louisiana
Attorney General
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 506-3746
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Louisiana*

Patrick Morrissey
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Michael R. Williams
Solicitor General
Office of the West Virginia
Attorney General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-2021
michael.r.williams@
wvago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of West Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| REPLY BRIEF | 1 |
| I. This Court’s review is needed to curtail the federal government’s use of strategic surrender to advance favored policy outside the prescribed administrative rulemaking process | 1 |
| II. Article III standing is not required to intervene at this stage, but the States nonetheless satisfy this burden. | 4 |
| III. The States have a sufficient interest to intervene as of right..... | 10 |
| IV. There is no vehicle complication that prevents this Court from reaching the question presented. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| ADDITIONAL COUNSEL..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Circumvention of Lawful Pathways</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023)..... | 8 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) | 9 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1917) | 10 |
| <i>Env’t Integrity Project v. Wheeler</i> , 2021 WL 6844257 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Everglades Coll., Inc. v. Cardona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1443 (2023) (No. 22A867) | 3 |
| <i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) | 8 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 1023047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) | 7 |
| <i>Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-1702 (D.D.C.) | 11 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v.</i> <i>United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 66 F.4th 282 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 9 |
| <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93(2003) | 5 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. Mayorkas</i> , 2024 WL 455337 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017) | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Albert Inv. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) | 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019) | 6 |

Statutory Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.33 | 11 |
| C.A. E.R. 40-41 | 8 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1908.1 (3d ed. 2021) | 11 |
| Henry N. Butler & Nathaniel J. Harris, <i>Sue, Settle, and Shut Out the States: Destroying the Environmen- tal Benefits of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 579 (2014) | 2 |
| <i>In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Ad- min., Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination & Testing</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) | 2 |

Securing the Border,
89 Fed. Reg. 48,710 (June 7, 2024)..... 11

William L. Kovacs, et al., *A Report On Sue and Settle:
Damage Done 2013–2016*,
U.S. Chamber of Com. (May 2017),
[https://www.uschamber.com/regulations/sue-and-
settle-updated-damage-done-2013-2016](https://www.uschamber.com/regulations/sue-and-settle-updated-damage-done-2013-2016) 3
